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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This is the Annual Report to the Fund Participants concerning the School Employees 
Fund (SEF) as of June 30, 2007.  The report includes the SEF operations and financial 
condition for State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2006/07 as mandated by the California 
Unemployment Insurance Code (CUIC), Division 1, Part 1, Chapter 3, Article 6,  
Section 832.  The highlights of this report are: 
 
 As of June 30, 2007, the SEF ended with a fund balance of $213.6 million.  This is a 

decrease of $34.7 million (14 percent) compared to the SFY 2005/06 fund ending 
balance of $248.3 million.  The decrease is because less revenue was paid into the 
SEF from the fund participants’ quarterly contributions due to the lower UI contribution 
rate during SFY 2006/07. 
 

 For SFY 2006/07, the SEF’s total revenue is $40.2 million compared to the total 
revenue of $183.2 million for the prior SFY. This is a decrease of $143.0 million  
(78 percent).  The decrease in total revenue is because of the lower Unemployment 
Insurance (UI) contribution rate at 0.05 percent for SFY 2006/07 compared to  
0.45 percent for 2005/06.  The fund participants pay quarterly contributions that are 
calculated on their total employee wages times the UI contribution rate.  These 
contributions are deposited into the SEF. 
 

 The quarterly contributions for SFY 2006/07 generated approximately $20.7 million of 
the total SEF revenue.  The remaining revenue is generated from Local Experience 
Charges, assessed penalty and interest, and interest income. 
 

 For the SFY 2006/07, the SEF’s total disbursements totaled $74.9 million compared to 
the total disbursements of $79.2 million for the prior SFY.  This is a decrease of  
$4.3 million (5.4 percent) compared to the total disbursements for the prior SFY.  The 
SEF’s major disbursement is UI benefit charges.  During SFY 2006/07, $72.0 million 
were paid in benefit charges, compared to the total of $76.3 million for benefit charges 
during the SFY 2005/06.  There was a decrease of $4.3 million (5.6 percent) in total 
benefits charges.  The decrease in benefit charges is attributed to fewer former school 
employees collecting UI benefits and a stabilizing school workforce.   

 
 For the SFY 2007/08, the SEF contribution rate was calculated and set at  

0.05 percent.  The contribution rate was calculated according to the formula mandated 
in the CUIC Section 823(b)(2). 
 

 The SEF contribution rate for the SFY 2008/09 was set at 0.30 percent.  The EDD 
Director exercised his authority under the CUIC Section 823(2)(c), to increase the 
calculated rate to a maximum of three-tenths of one percent, to ensure the SEF will 
meet its estimated obligations and to protect the solvency of the fund. 
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INTRODUCTION 

The Annual Report to the Legislature concerning the School Employees Fund (SEF) 

includes the SEF operations and financial condition as mandated by the California 

Unemployment Insurance Code (CUIC), Division 1, Part 1, Chapter 3, Article 6,  

Section 832. 

 

The Unemployment Insurance (UI) coverage was extended to all public entities in 1978.  

Public school employers, kindergarten through 12th grades (K-12) and community colleges 

were given the option to finance their UI costs by participating in the SEF as provided in 

Division 1, Part 1, Chapter 3, Article 6, of the CUIC.  The SEF is a joint, pooled risk fund 

administered by the State of California’s Employment Development Department (EDD), 

which collects quarterly contributions from SEF participants based upon a percentage of 

total wages paid by these school employers. 

 

Money deposited in the SEF is used to reimburse the UI Fund for the cost of UI benefits 

paid to former employees of those school employers who have elected to participate in the 

SEF method of paying for UI benefits in lieu of paying the tax-rated method, as is required 

of private-sector employers, or the direct reimbursable method. 

 

All 72 community college districts and 1,251 county offices of education, public school 

districts, and charter schools participate in the SEF.  The fund participants have more than 

971,000 employees and pay wages in excess of $40.3 billion annually.  During the State 

Fiscal Year (SFY) 2006/07, the fund participants increased by 18 new charter schools and 

ten charter schools went inactive. 

 

The chart below displays the SEF participant growth over the past five years. 

Fund Participants 

1 ,2 5 4 1 ,2 8 0 1 ,2 9 0 1 ,3 15 1, 3 23

1 ,0 0 0

1 ,1 0 0

1 ,2 0 0

1 ,3 0 0

1 ,4 0 0

20 0 2 /0 3 2 0 0 3/ 04 2 0 04 / 05 2 0 05 /0 6 2 00 6 /0 7

 
(INTERNET) Page 1 of 118 CU 



 

(INTERNET) Page 2 of 118 CU 

SCHOOL EMPLOYER ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

The CUIC Section 831 created a School Employer Advisory Committee (SEAC).  The SEAC 

consists of five members who meet at least semi-annually with the EDD administrator to 

consider and recommend improvements in the administration of the SEF.  The State 

Superintendent of Public Instruction, the Chancellor of the California Community Colleges, 

the Association of California School Administrators, the California Association of School 

Business Officials, and the California School Boards Association each appoint one member 

to the SEAC.  (For a listing of the names and addresses of current SEAC representatives, 

see Page 115.) 

 

Serving under the direction of the SEAC is the UI Technical Subcommittee.  Its membership 

consists of representatives from the school employer community throughout the State as 

well as representatives from the EDD. 

 

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE SEMINAR FOR SCHOOL EMPLOYERS 

During SFY 2006-07 the UI Technical Subcommittee, under the direction of the SEAC, 

planned and presented the annual UI Seminar for School Employers held on March 1 and 

2, 2007, in San Francisco.  A total of 115 seminar guests attended, of which 71 (62 percent) 

were first time attendees.  The seminar for school employers is held annually and rotated 

between northern and southern California.  The seminar focuses on UI claims management 

practices for the school employers to control their UI costs.  The 2008 Seminar for School 

Employers will be held on April 17 and 18, in San Diego.  

 

FINANCIAL CONDITION OF THE SCHOOL EMPLOYEES FUND 

On June 30, 2007, the SEF ended the SFY 2006/07 with a fund balance of $213.6 million.  

This is a decrease of $34.7 million (14 percent) from the previous SFY's fund ending 

balance of $248.3 million.  The decrease is because less revenue was paid into the SEF 

from the fund participants’ quarterly contributions because the UI contribution rate for the  

SFY 2006/07 was set at a lower rate than the contribution rate for the prior SFY.  (For a 

definition of the contribution rate, refer to the Glossary on Page 116.) 
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For the SFY 2006/07, the total SEF revenue was $40.2 million.  This is a decrease of 

$143.0 million (78 percent) compared to the total revenue of $183.2 million for the  

SFY 2005/06.  The decrease in total revenue is because of the lower Unemployment 

Insurance (UI) contribution rate at 0.05 percent for SFY 2006/07 compared to  

0.45 percent for 2005/06.  The fund participants pay quarterly contributions that are 

calculated on their total employee wages times the UI contribution rate.  These 

contributions are deposited into the SEF (as displayed in the chart below).  
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The UI contribution rate for SFY 2007/08 was calculated and set at 0.05 percent according 

to the formula mandated in the CUIC Section 823(b)(2).  The UI contribution rate is set 

yearly for the SFY, July 1 through June 30.  Each SEF participant is notified by March 30th 

of the rate.  (For a definition regarding the calculation of the contribution rate, refer to the 

Glossary on Page 116.)  The chart on the next page shows the contribution rates for five 

SFYs. 
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For SFY 2006/07, the total SEF disbursements were $74.9 million.  This is a decrease of 

$4.3 million (5.4 percent) over the previous SFY’s total disbursements of $79.2 million.  The 

decrease is due to fewer former school employees collecting UI benefits (refer to the chart 

below). 
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The total UI benefits charges for SFY 2006/07 were $72.0 million.  The chart below clearly 

displays the decrease of $4.3 million (5.6 percent) from the previous year's total of  

$76.3 million.  The decrease in total UI benefits is the result of a stabilizing school 

workforce with fewer layoffs and therefore, fewer former school employees collecting  

UI benefits. 
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The table below compares the SEF claimants collecting UI benefits by quarter for the  

SFY 2005/06 and SFY 2006/07 and the percentage increase or decrease. 

 

Total Claimants Collecting UI Benefits 

 
QUARTERS 

 
SFY 2005/06 

 
SFY 2006/07 

Percent (%) 
Increase or 
Decrease 

 

Third Quarter (Q3) 
July – September 
 

 
31,867 

 
28,373 

 
-11% 

 

Fourth Quarter (Q4) 
October – December 
 

 
18,390 

 
16,881 

 
  -8% 

 

First Quarter (Q1) 
January – March 
 

 
19,358 

 
18,508 

 
  -4% 

 

Second Quarter (Q2) 
April – June 
 

 
17,732 

 
17,264 

 
  -3% 

 

LEGISLATION 

Effective January 1, 2007, Assembly Bill (AB) 2293 (approved by the Governor and filed 

with the Secretary of State on August 28, 2006, Chapter 190) added Section 1142.1 to the 

CUIC.  This bill expands on existing law relating to an employer’s submission of facts 

concerning the termination of employment and requires the EDD Director to penalize 

educational institutions in an amount not less than 2 nor more than 10 times the claimant’s 

weekly benefit amount for willfully making false statements or willfully failing to report a 

material fact regarding any week during which a claimant performed services, or was 

granted time for professional development.  Any assessment against an institution would be 

deposited in the EDD Contingent Fund (no funds are transferred to the SEF). 

 

Several legislative bills of interest to the school employer community were introduced for 

the 2006 and 2007 legislative years.  The following are the status of the bills. 
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 AB 8, vetoed by the Governor on October 12, 2007. 

This bill would have required the California Health and Human Services agency to establish 
a program to track and assess the health care reforms implemented by the bill's provisions.  
The bill would have also required the agency to assume lead agency responsibility for 
professional review and development of best practice standards for high-cost chronic  
diseases that state health care programs would be required to implement upon their 
adoption.  The bill would have additionally required the agency to develop health care 
provider performance measurement benchmarks.  Since existing law does not provide a 
system of health care coverage for all California residents and the employers are not 
required to provide health care coverage for all employees and dependents, this bill would 
have, as of January 1, 2009, created the California Cooperative Health Insurance 
Purchasing Program (Cal-CHIPP), which would function as a statewide purchasing pool for 
health care coverage by employers. 

 
 AB 798 (Chapter 272, Statutes of 2007) was signed into law by the Governor and 

became effective January 1, 2008.  The following summarizes how AB 798 amended 

the law: 

Existing law under Section 1095 of the CUIC requires the Director of EDD to permit the use 
of any information in his or her possession to the extent necessary for specified purposes.  
AB 798 incorporated additional changes to Section 1095 of the CUIC by requiring the EDD 
Director to provide, to the extent permitted by federal law, the California Community 
Colleges Chancellor's Office with each student's quarterly wage information, as provided, to 
be used for specified purposes.  This bill will enable the Chancellor of the California 
Community Colleges, in accordance with the requirements of Section 84754.5 of the 
Education Code, to obtain quarterly wage data, commencing January 1, 1993, on students 
who have attended one or more community colleges, to assess the impact of education on 
the employment and earnings of students, to conduct the annual evaluation of district-level 
and individual college performance in achieving priority educational outcomes, and to 
submit the required reports to the Legislature and Governor. 
 

 Senate Bill 869, approved by the Governor and filed with the Secretary of State on 

October 13, 2007, Chapter 662. 

Existing law requires the Director of EDD to permit the use of any information in his or 
her possession to the extent necessary for specified purposes.  For the EDD purposes, 
this bill also requires the EDD director to permit the use of any information in his or her 
possession to the extent necessary to enable the Labor Commissioner of the Division of 
Labor Standards Enforcement in the Department of Industrial Relations to identify 
unlawfully uninsured employers.  The information shall be provided to the extent 
permitted by federal law and regulations. This bill incorporates additional changes to 
Section 1095 of the CUIC.  The provisions of this bill are effective January 1, 2008. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

The SEAC recommended the SEF UI contribution rate be set at 0.05 percent for  

SFY 2007/08 according to the formula mandated in the CUIC Section 823(b)(2).  During 

SFY 2007/08, the SEAC reviewed the SEF financial condition and recommend the SEF’s UI 

contribution rate for SFY 2008/09 be set at 0.30 percent.  The EDD Director exercised his 

authority by applying the provisions in the CUIC Section 823(2)(c) to ensure the 

contributions will generate enough revenue to meet the SEF’s obligations and maintain a 

reasonable fund balance and approved the SEF contribution rate at 0.30 percent for  

SFY 2008/09. 

 

QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS 

Any questions, comments, or suggestions concerning the administration of the SEF should 

be directed to the SEF staff at (916) 653-5380. 



 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Statement 1 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITY 

FISCAL YEAR 2006/07 

ACCRUAL BASIS 

Revenue

Contributions $20,698,312.76

Local Experience Charge $5,979,238.31

Penalty And Interest $97,578.37

Other Revenue $169.24

Interest Income $12,001,179.32

Operating Transfers In $0.00

Prior Year Adjustment* $1,435,829.80

    Total Revenue $40,212,307.80

Disbursements

Benefit Charges Repaid To $71,962,628.00
Unemployment Insurance Fund
Local Assistance Special Pro Rata $269,329.00

SEF Administrative Cost $642,366.66

Claims Management Fees Paid $1,927,475.00

Prior Year Adjustment* $81,789.51

    Total Disbursements $74,883,588.17

Net Decrease In Fund -$34,671,280.37

*Difference between accrued and actual receipts/disbursements.

Quarters Number of Claimants Cost of Benefits

3rd Quarter 2006 28,373 $28,386,909.00
4th Quarter 2006 16,881 $17,164,493.00
1st Quarter 2007 18,508 $14,933,226.00
2nd Quarter 2007 17,264 $11,478,000.00

$71,962,628.00

Amounts Repaid to the Unemployment Insurance Fund
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Statement 2 
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS 

AND DISBURSEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 1972 THROUGH JUNE 2007 

 

Revenue

Contributions $1,278,217,972.48

Local Experience Charge $74,121,358.95

Penalty And Interest $1,206,950.45

Interest Income $103,733,772.81
    Total Revenue $1,457,280,054.69

Disbursements

Benefit Charges Repaid To UI Fund $1,080,478,382.68

Local Assistance Special Pro-Rata $343,794.00

Accrued Penalty And Interest $2,007,962.97

Court Ordered Interest Payments $1,764.27

SEF Administrative Costs $17,098,703.81

Fund Transfer* $98,800,000.00

Claims Management Fees $44,947,794.00
    Total Disbursements $1,243,678,401.73

Net Fund Balance $213,601,652.96

*Transferred to General Fund through Budget Acts of 1986 and 1988.

The Statement of Receipts and Disbursements is prepared on the accrual basis.
As of June 30, 2007, outstanding liabilities for local assistance (benefits) totaled $11.5 million.

Accrued 
Disbursements

Second Quarter of 2007 Estimated Benefit Charges $11,478,000.00
for year-end closing
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Statement 3 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FUND CONDITION 
FOR THREE FISCAL YEARS ENDING JUNE 30, 2007 

ACCRUAL BASIS ($ in thousands) 
 

 
 

Beginning Fund Balance -$5,070 $144,283 $248,272

Revenue

Contribution $231,831 $168,556 $20,698

Local Experience Charge $7,994 $7,795 $5,979

Penalty And Interest $215 $169 $98

Interest $822 $6,491 $12,001

Prior Year Adjustment $6 $227 $1,436

    Total Revenue $240,868 $183,238 $40,212

Disbursements

Benefit Charges Repaid $88,830 $76,315 $71,963

Local Assistance Special 

Pro-Rata $269

SEF Administrative Cost $736 $1,028 $642

Claims Management Fees $1,914 $1,868 $1,928

Prior Year Adjustments $35 $38 $82

    Total Disbursements $91,515 $79,249 $74,884

Ending Fund Balance $144,283 $248,272 $213,600

2005/06 2006/072004/05
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ANALYSIS OF SEF PARTICIPANTS RANKS 

AS OF JUNE 30, 2007 
 
 

Rank
Number of 
Employers

Percent of 
Employers

Reserve
Balance Totals

1 Negative Balance 446 34% -$95,314,608.22

1 Positive Balance 56 4% $2,078,045.57

2 39 3% $4,373,947.17

3 51 4% $5,951,140.50

4 667 50% $391,589,916.04

* 64 5% -$50,538.95

** 1323 100% $308,627,902.11

*** $3,773,750.85

**** -$98,800,000.00

Net Fund Balance $213,601,652.96

* New accounts in the Fund less than three fiscal years.
** The total number of employers and total dollar reserve balances.
***

**** Transferred to the General Fund per the Budget Acts of 1986 and 1988.

(Rank definition see Page 15)

Rank 1 has been split to identify those employers that have negative balances and those with 
positive balances less than their State Fiscal Year 2006/07 benefit charges.  The total reserve 
balance of the negative accounts, -$95,314,608.22, represents approximately a 
13.3 percent increase from last fiscal year's total of -$84,131,163.24.

Total of all reserve account balances from school employers that no longer belong to 
the Fund.
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ANALYSIS OF FUND PARTICIPANTS 

 
RANKING AND LOCAL EXPERIENCE CHARGE (LEC) USE 

 
 
 

Ranking of Employers 

 

Number of 
Employers 

2005/06 

 

Number of 
Employers 

2006/07 

Percent 
(%)of 

Increase or
Decrease 

1 Negative Balance * 422   446   6%   

1 Positive Balance * 67   56   -16%   

2 61   39   -36%   

3 35   51   46%   

4 653   667   2%   

** in the fund less than 3 years 77   64   -17%   

Totals 1,315   1,323   1%   

 
* Rank 1 has been split to identify those employers with negative balances and those with 

positive balances less than their State Fiscal Year 2006/07 benefit charges.  
 
** New accounts in the Fund less than three fiscal years. 
 

Regarding Ranking and Local Experience Charge (LEC), the CUIC Section 832, states: 

“The administrator shall at least annually calculate, as of the close of and for the 

immediately preceding fiscal year, the experiences school employers relative to usage of 

the Unemployment Fund.  The calculations shall include tabulations on the experience of 

each school employer in relation to the expenditures from and the income to the School 

Employees Fund from the wages paid by the employer.  All school employers shall be listed 

and ranked by ratio of use.  The report shall contain comments and recommendations on 

improvements to the administration, enforcement, and financing of the provisions relative to 

this article.  The report by the administrator on the above shall be made each year to the 

affected school employer and governing board thereof prior to March 31.  

 

The administrator shall develop experience relationships on all benefits paid to employees 

via the School Employees Fund and on school employers' experience related to use and 

exposure.  Data shall relate to numbers of employees and types of programs and shall be 

calculated as of the close of and for the immediately preceding fiscal year.  A report by the 

administrator on the above shall be made each year to the Legislature prior to March 31, 
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containing comments and recommendations on improvement to administration, 

enforcement, and financing of the provisions relative thereto.” 

 

This year, 667 Fund participants have a Local Experience Charge (LEC) rate of 0 percent 

(Rank 4), compared to 653 fund participants last SFY (an increase of 2 percent).  The LEC 

is calculated quarterly based on UI benefits (refer to the Glossary for definitions on  

Page 116).  The maximum UI weekly benefit amount (WBA) allowable per CUIC Section 

1280(c)(3) is $450, and during SFY 2006/07 the average WBA was $337 for former school 

employees, compared to the average WBA of $334 in SFY 2005/06. 

 

The LEC generated revenue of $6.0 million, which is a 23 percent decrease compared to  

$7.8 million in SFY 2005/06.  The LEC percentage varies from 0 percent (Rank 4),  

5 percent (Rank 3), 10 percent (Rank 2), or 15 percent (Rank 1).  

 

DESCRIPTION OF STATISTICAL REPORTS 

Report I and Report II include financial data from 1972 through June 30, 2007.  Report I 

(Page 16) is a summary by county, Report II (Page 21) is an accounting by individual 

school districts, and Report III (Page 109) represents the various types of school 

organizations within each county. 

 

The Report columns are explained as follows: 

CUMULATIVE BALANCE 07/01/2006 

This column is each participant’s beginning balance as of July 1, 2006 (the same as 

the ending cumulative balance as of June 30, 2006 for SFY 2005/06). 

 
CONTRIBUTIONS 

This column represents contributions paid on total quarterly wages for this year 

(2006/2, 2006/3, 2006/4, and 2007/1). 
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LOCAL EXPERIENCE CHARGE (LEC) 

This column is revenue from paid LEC.  This column and the contributions column 

represent the primary revenue sources for the SEF (refer to the Glossary for 

definitions on Page 116). 

 

INTEREST DISTRIBUTION 

When the unencumbered balance of interest earned by the SEF exceeds $2,000,000 

at the close of the fiscal year, it is allocated to the school employers based on their 

prior year’s positive reserve balance as of June 30 (CUIC Section 827).  The total 

interest available for distribution for SFY 2006/07 totaled $1.8 million (interest earned 

for fiscal year ending June 30, 2006). 

 
UI BENEFITS PAID 

This is the total of all benefit charges paid on behalf of each SEF participant during 

the SFY 2006/07.  Four quarterly benefit charge billings were paid this year (2006/2, 

2006/3, 2006/4, and 2007/1). 

 
ENDING CUMULATIVE BALANCE 

This column represents the ending balance in each participant’s account after adding 

contributions and LEC to the beginning balance and deducting benefit charges.  By 

comparing the cumulative balance as of July 1, 2006 column and this column 

(ending cumulative balance as of June 30, 2007), school districts can determine the 

overall increase or decrease in their reserve balances and determine if their 

contributions are keeping pace with their benefit charges. 

 
RESERVE RATIO 

This column shows the reserve ratio.  The ratio expresses the number of times the 

reserve balance exceeds benefit charges for the SFY 2006/07.  A ratio of less than 

1.00 indicates benefit charges exceeded the reserve balance; 1.01 but less than 

2.00 is considered a marginal reserve; and 2.01 but less than 3.00 indicates the 

reserve is adequate.  A ratio of 3.01 or more is fully funded.  One asterisk in this 

column indicates a positive account balance that paid no benefit charges, thus the 

account is unrated. 
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RANK 

The last column in the report represents each school district’s rank.  The following 

table shows the numerical ranks assigned to each reserve ratio and the significance 

of the rankings.  Two asterisks indicate the participant has been in the fund less than 

three fiscal years.  By law (CUIC, Section 828), participants are assigned a fixed  

10 percent LEC rate for the first three fiscal years in the SEF. 

 

RANKINGS AND LEC PERCENTAGES 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 Reserve Ratio Rank LEC Percentages 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 Negative < 1.00 1 15% 

 1.01 < 2.00 2 10% 

 2.01 < 3.00 3   5% 

 3.01 or more 4   -0- 

 *   4   -0- 

 *   ** 10% 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

* Unrated accounts - no benefit charges and a positive account balance. 

** New Accounts - in the Fund for less than three years. 
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REPORT II - INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT ACTIVITY 

 

 

 

 
 
 

(INTERNET) Page 21 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 22 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 23 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 24 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 25 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 26 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 27 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 28 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 29 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 30 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 31 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 32 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 33 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 34 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 35 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 36 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 37 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 38 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 39 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 40 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 41 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 42 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 43 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 44 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 45 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 46 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 47 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 48 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 49 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 50 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 51 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 52 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 53 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 54 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 55 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 56 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 57 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 58 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 59 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 60 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 61 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 62 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 63 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 64 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 65 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 66 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 67 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 68 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 69 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 70 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 71 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 72 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 73 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 74 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 75 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 76 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 77 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 78 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 79 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 80 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 81 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 82 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 83 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 84 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 85 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 86 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 87 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 88 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 89 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 90 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 91 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 92 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 93 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 94 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 95 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 96 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 97 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 98 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 99 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 100 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 101 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 102 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 103 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 104 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 105 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 106 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 107 of 118 CU 



  

(INTERNET) Page 108 of 118 CU 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT III - SCHOOL ORGANIZATION TYPES 
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COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICTS COMMUNITY COLLEGES CHARTER SCHOOLS ROC/ROP JOINT POWERS 
AUTHORITY 

TOTAL 

       

ALAMEDA  19 3 6 2 1 31 

       

ALPINE  1 0 0 0 0 1 

       

AMADOR  2 0 0 0 0 2 

       

BUTTE  15 1 1 0 1 18 

       

CALAVARAS  5 0 0 0 0 5 

       

COLUSA  5 0 0 0 0 5 

       

CONTRA COSTA  19 1 2 0 0 22 

       

DEL NORTE  1 0 0 0 0 1 

       

EL DORADO  16 1 0 0 0 17 

       

FRESNO  35 2 7 1 2 47 

       

GLENN  10 0 0 0 0 10 

       

HUMBOLDT  33 1 1 0 0 35 

       

IMPERIAL  17 1 0 1 0 19 
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COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICTS COMMUNITY COLLEGES CHARTER SCHOOLS ROC/ROP JOINT POWERS 
AUTHORITY 

TOTAL 

       

INYO  8 0 0 0 0 8 

       

KERN  48 2 1 2 0 53 

       

KINGS  15 0 0 0 1 16 

       

LAKE  8 0 1 0 0 9 

       

LASSEN  11 1 2 0 0 14 

       

LOS ANGELES  81 13 53 5 5 157 

       

MADERA  11 0 1 0 0 12 

       

MARIN  18 1 2 0 1 22 

       

MARIPOSA  1 0 0 0 0 1 

       

MENDOCINO  12 1 4 0 1 18 

       

MERCED  21 1 0 0 0 22 

       

MODOC  4 0 0 0 0 4 

       

MONO  2 0 0 0 0 2 
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COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICTS COMMUNITY COLLEGES CHARTER SCHOOLS ROC/ROP JOINT POWERS 
AUTHORITY 

TOTAL 

       

MONTEREY  25 2 4 0 2 33 

       

NAPA  6 1 0 0 0 7 

       

NEVADA  11 0 3 0 0 14 

       

ORANGE  28 4 6 3 2 43 

       

PLACER  20 1 2 0 1 24 

       

PLUMAS  2 1 1 0 0 4 

       

RIVERSIDE  24 4 3 0 0 31 

       

SACRAMENTO  17 1 4 0 1 23 

       

SAN BENITO  12 0 0 0 0 12 

       

SAN BERNARDINO  34 5 4 2 0 45 

       

SAN DIEGO  43 5 37 0 0 85 

       

SAN FRANCISCO  1 1 4 0 0 6 

       

SAN JOAQUIN  16 1 1 0 0 18 
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COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICTS COMMUNITY COLLEGES CHARTER SCHOOLS ROC/ROP JOINT POWERS 
AUTHORITY 

TOTAL 

       

SAN LUIS OBISPO  11 1 2 0 0 14 

       

SAN MATEO  24 1 3 0 1 29 

       

SANTA BARBARA  24 2 0 0 1 27 

       

SANTA CLARA  34 4 2 0 2 42 

       

SANTA CRUZ  11 1 1 0 0 13 

       

SHASTA  26 1 1 1 0 29 

       

SIERRA  2 0 0 0 0 2 

       

SISKIYOU  29 1 1 0 0 31 

       

SOLANO  7 1 0 0 1 9 

       

SONOMA  41 1 8 0 1 51 

       

STANISLAUS  26 1 1 0 0 28 

       

SUTTER  13 0 2 0 0 15 

       

TEHAMA  19 0 1 0 0 20 
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COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICTS COMMUNITY COLLEGES CHARTER SCHOOLS ROC/ROP JOINT POWERS 
AUTHORITY 

TOTAL 

       

TRINITY  12 0 0 0 0 12 

       

TULARE  46 1 1 0 1 49 

       

TUOLUMNE  13 0 1 0 0 14 

       

VENTURA  21 1 3 0 2 27 

       

YOLO  6 0 0 0 1 7 

       

YUBA  6 1 1 0 0 8 

       
 
GRAND TOTALS 
 

 
1,028 

 

 
72 

 

 
178 

 

 
17 

 

 
28 

 

 
1,323 
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GLOSSARY 

Benefits:  The Unemployment Insurance (UI) compensation payable to a former school 

employee, with respect to his or her unemployment, under the unemployment compensation 

law of any state or federal government. 

Benefit Charges:  The UI benefit charges reflected in the financial statements are the 

UI benefits paid during the period of July 1 through June 30 that is repaid to the UI Trust 

Fund.  All benefit charges paid from the School Employees Fund (SEF) are considered a 

disbursement (expense). 

Contribution:  Each fund participant files documents and pays quarterly contributions which 

are deposited into the SEF as required by the California Unemployment Insurance Code 

(CUIC) Section 821.  The quarterly amount owed is calculated by multiplying total wages 

times the contribution rate which is set for the SFY (see definition below).  The contributions 

paid by the fund participants are considered revenue and are deposited in the SEF to 

reimburse the UI Trust Fund for UI benefits paid to former school employees. 

Contribution Rate:  The contribution rate is calculated annually for the SFY, July 1 through 

June 30.  The contribution rate is the same for all fund participants.  As required by the   

CUIC 823(b)(1), all fund participants are notified by March 31 of the set contribution rate for 

the succeeding fiscal year. 

Experience:  A SEF participant must be in the fund for more than three full SFYs to increase 

their reserve account in the SEF; so that in the fourth SFY, the Local Experience Charge 

(LEC) is calculated based on the experience of the school employer’s relative usage of the 

UI fund (UI benefit charges).  All fund participants are notified by March 31, of their 

contribution rate and Local Experience Charge Rate as required by the CUIC Section 832. 
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Local Assistance Pro Rata- The Local Assistance Pro Rata is charged by the Department of 

Finance.  Pro Rata is the recovery of central service administrative costs from special and 

non-governmental cost funds.  The State of California provides certain services (central 

administrative agencies), such as accounting, computing, payroll services, banking, etc., to 

operating agencies (departments) on a centralized basis.  Pro Rata is a process that 

identifies these central service administrative costs and assigns them to benefited activities 

(functions) on a reasonable and consistent basis.  

Local Experience Charge:  As mandated in the CUIC Section 828, each school employer in 

the SEF shall be responsible for a quarterly Local Experience Charge (LEC) based on their 

individual LEC rate.  (The LEC is in addition to the quarterly contributions paid by the fund 

participants who have any LEC rate of 5, 10, or 15 percent.)  The participant’s individual LEC 

amount due is calculated by multiplying the employer’s quarterly UI benefit charges times 

the fund participant’s LEC rate.  The CUIC Section 828 mandates that new SEF participants 

are subject to a 10 percent LEC rate for the first three complete calendar years.  Fund 

participants that are in the SEF for more than three full SFYs are considered experienced 

and their LEC rate is calculated annually.  The LEC rate for individual employers who are 

experienced may be calculated at 0, 5, 10, or 15 percent.  The LEC is considered revenue 

and deposited into the SEF to reimburse the UI Trust Fund for UI benefit charges paid to 

former school employees.  All fund participants are notified by March 31 of their LEC rate for 

the succeeding fiscal year as required by the CUIC Section 828. The LEC payment is due to 

the EDD 30 days after the mail date of the form, Employer Account Statement (DE 2176).   

Local Experience Charge Rate:  The Local Experience Charge rate is calculated annually for 

a SFY, July 1 through June 30.  The LEC rates are 0 percent (ratio negative < 1.00),            

5 percent (ratio 1.01 < 2.00), 10 percent (ratio 2.01 < 3), or 15 percent (ratio 3.01 or more) 

for each fund participant.  The LEC ratio is calculated by the fund participant’s ending 

cumulative balance divided by the UI benefit charges.  All fund participations are notified by 

March 31, of their individual LEC rate as required by the CUIC Section 828.  (The CUIC 

Section 828 mandates that new SEF participants are subject to a 10 percent LEC rate for 

the first three complete calendar years.)   
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Interest Income:  Interest is deposited into the SEF quarterly, based on the fund’s balance 

with the State Controller’s Office times the rate set by the Surplus Money Investment Fund. 

Penalty and Interest:  Penalty and interest are assessed to fund participants by the 

administrator of the SEF for delinquent payments and/or forms and errors.  Interest is 

calculated daily until paid.  The funds collected for penalty and interest are deposited in the 

SEF and are considered revenue. 

Prior Year Adjustment:  Prior Year Adjustment is any revenue collected or disbursement 

made in the current State Fiscal Year (SFY) and tied to a period prior other than the current 

SFY. 

SEF Administrative Costs:  The SEF Administrative Costs are the cost of resources and 

tools necessary to effectively operate the SEF program. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The California State Employment Development Department (EDD) is a recipient of federal 
and state funds, is an equal opportunity employer/program, and is in compliance with 
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 

 
The EDD is an equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids and services are available 

upon request to individuals with disabilities. Requests for services, aids, and/or alternate formats 
need to be made by calling (888) 745-3886 (voice). TTY users, please call (800) 547-9565. 
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